

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

UPMC, UPMC HEALTH PLAN INC. AND	:	Civil Action No. 12-0692
PRODIGO SOLUTIONS LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Joy Flowers Conti
	:	
v.	:	
	:	Related to Civil Action Nos. 09-0480
HIGHMARK INC., WEST PENN	:	and 10-1609
ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM INC.,	:	
PROTOCO PPI LLC, PROTOCO SUPPLY	:	
CHAIN SERVICES LLC, and HMPG	:	
PHARMACY LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS V, VI AND VII OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Procedural History	1
II. The Standard on a Motion to Dismiss.....	3
III. Argument	4
A. The Prior Pending Action Rule Bars UPMC’s Claims Against West Penn Allegheny	4
B. UPMC’s Failure to Allege the Requisite Harm to Competition is Fatal to its Baseless Antitrust Claims	5
1. West Penn Allegheny Has No Market Power with which to Harm Competition.....	5
2. UPMC’s Excess Capacity Theory is Without Precedent.....	10
C. UPMC Suffered No Antitrust Injury or Injury Proximately Caused by West Penn Allegheny’s Actions	13
1. Exclusion of Insurers Helps UPMC in the Insurance and Purchasing Markets, and is Irrelevant to an Antitrust Injury Analysis in the Provider Market	14
D. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead an Agreement.....	17
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235, 1241–42 (3d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 429, 433 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678-79 (2009)	4, 7, 11, 16
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525, 530 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328, 334, 344 (1990).....	14, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 4, 6, 18
<i>Broadway Delivery Corp. v. United Parcel Service</i> , 651 F.2d 122, 129 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 968 (1981).....	8
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Conklin v. Warrington Twp.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-2245, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53004, at *43-44 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	5
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752, 771 (1984).....	18
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193, 211 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203, 210–11 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4, 7
<i>Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169, 178 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 237, 246 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 17, 18

<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300, 315 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Int’l Raw Materials, Ltd. v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 1318, 1327–28 (3d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Kerth v. Hamot Health Found.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 691 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	12
<i>Masco Contr. Servs. East, Inc. v. Beals</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2003)	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 582-583 (1986)	17
<i>McKenna v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 06-1705, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86075, at *2 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2007)	4, 5
<i>Nelson v. Pilkington PLC</i> , 385 F.3d 350, 361 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224, 234 (3d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421, 1441 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>SAS of P.R., Inc. v. P.R. Tele. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39, 44–45 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Schuylkill Energy Res., Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 405, 410, 415 (3d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Serfecz v. Jewel Food Stores</i> , 67 F.3d 591, 597–98 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>United States v. Haytian Republic</i> , 154 U.S. 118, 123-24, 14 S. Ct. 992 (1894)	4
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 98 (2011).....	2, 4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Walton v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 563 F.2d 66, 70 (3d Cir. 1977).....	4, 5
